UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

SCHEDULE TO

Tender Offer Statement under Section 14(d)(1) or 13(e)(1) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (Amendment No. 4)

PREVAIL THERAPEUTICS INC.

(Name of Subject Company (Issuer))

TYTO ACQUISITION CORPORATION

(Offeror) a wholly-owned subsidiary of

ELI LILLY AND COMPANY

(Parent of Offeror) (Names of Filing Persons)

Common Stock par value \$0.0001 per share (Title of Class of Securities)

74140Y101 (CUSIP Number of Class of Securities)

Anat Hakim
Senior Vice President, General Counsel and Secretary
Eli Lilly and Company
Lilly Corporate Center
Indianapolis, Indiana 46285
Telephone: (317) 276-2000

Copies to:

Raymond O. Gietz, Esq. Matthew J. Gilroy, Esq. Weil, Gotshal & Manges LLP 767 Fifth Avenue New York, NY 10153 (212) 310-8000

(Name, address, and telephone number of person authorized to receive notices and communications on behalf of filing persons)

CALCULATION OF FILING FEE

Transaction Valuation*	Amount of Filing Fee**
\$895,944,268.62	\$97,747.52

- Estimated for purposes of calculating the filing fee only. The transaction valuation was calculated as (a) an amount equal to the product of (i) \$22.88, the average of the high and low sales prices per share of Prevail Therapeutics Inc. ("Prevail") common stock, par value \$0.0001 per share (each such share, a "Share"), on December 16, 2020, as reported by NASDAQ, and (ii) 40,899,855 Shares, which consist of (A) 34,248,033 Shares outstanding (inclusive of Shares that are subject to vesting or forfeiture restrictions granted pursuant to a Prevail equity incentive plan, program or arrangement) and (B) 6,651,822 Shares issuable pursuant to outstanding options with an exercise price less than \$22.50 (the "Closing Amount"), less (b) an amount equal to the product of (i) 6,651,822 Shares issuable pursuant to outstanding options with an exercise price less than the Closing Amount and (ii) the weighted average exercise price for such options of \$5.99 per Share. The calculation of the filing fee is based on information provided by Prevail as of December 14, 2020.
- ** The filing fee was calculated in accordance with Rule 0-11 under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, and Fee Rate Advisory No. 1 for Fiscal Year 2021 beginning on October 1, 2020, issued August 26, 2020, by multiplying the transaction value by 0.00010910.
- Check the box if any part of the fee is offset as provided by Rule 0-11(a)(2) and identify the filing with which the offsetting fee was previously paid. Identify the previous filing by registration statement number, or the form or schedule and the date of its filing.

Amount Previously Paid: \$97,747.52			Filing Party	: Tyto Acquisition Corporation Eli Lilly and Company		
Form or Registration No.: Schedule TO-T			Date Filed:	December 22, 2020		
	Check	Check the box if the filing relates solely to preliminary communications made before the commencement of a tender offer.				
Check	the appro	opriate boxes below to designate any transactions to which the statement relates: Third-party tender offer subject to Rule 14d-1. Issuer tender offer subject to Rule 13e-4. Going-private transaction subject to Rule 13e-3. Amendment to Schedule 13D under Rule 13d-2.				
Check the following box if the filing is a final amendment reporting the results of the tender offer: \boxtimes						
If applicable, check the appropriate box(es) below to designate the appropriate rule provision(s) relied upon:						
		Rule 13e-4(i) (Cross-Border Issuer Tender Offer) Rule 14d-1(d) (Cross-Border Third-Party Tender Offer)				

1	Names of Reporting Persons			
	ELI L	ELI LILLY AND COMPANY		
2	Check the Appropriate Box if a Member of a Group (a) □ (b) □			
3	SEC	Jse O	nly	
4	Sourc	e of F	unds	
	OO			
5	Checl	Box	if Disclosure of Legal Proceedings Is Required Pursuant to Item 2(d) or 2(e):	
6				
	INDL	ANA		
		7	Sole Voting Power	
	nber of		100*	
	hares	8	Shared Voting Power	
	eficially ned by			
	Each	0		
	porting	9	Sole Dispositive Power	
	erson Vith:		100*	
		10	Shared Dispositive Power	
			0	
11	Aggre	gate A	Amount Beneficially Owned by Each Reporting Person	
	100*			
12				
13	Percent of Class Represented by Amount in Row (11)			
	100%*			
14	Type	of Rep	oorting Person	
	CO			

* At the effective time of the Merger (as described in the Schedule TO), all outstanding shares of capital stock of Tyto Acquisition Corporation issued and outstanding immediately prior thereto were converted into an aggregate of 100 shares of newly and validly issued, fully paid and non-assessable shares of common stock of Prevail Therapeutics Inc. Consequently, following the consummation of the Merger, Eli Lilly and Company became the owner of 100 shares of common stock of Prevail Therapeutics Inc., which represent the only outstanding capital of Prevail Therapeutics Inc.

1	Name	s of R	eporting Persons	
	TYTO	TYTO ACQUISITION CORPORATION		
2	Check the Appropriate Box if a Member of a Group (a) □ (b) □			
3	SEC Use Only			
4	Sourc	e of F	unds	
	00			
5		Box	if Disclosure of Legal Proceedings Is Required Pursuant to Item 2(d) or 2(e):	
6	Citizenship or Place of Organization DELAWARE			
	DELF	7	Sole Voting Power	
		/	Sole volling Power	
	nber of hares		0	
	nares eficially	8	Shared Voting Power	
	ned by			
	Each		0*	
	porting	9	Sole Dispositive Power	
P	erson Vith:		0	
***************************************		10	Shared Dispositive Power	
			0*	
11	Aggre	gate <i>P</i>	Amount Beneficially Owned by Each Reporting Person	
	0*			
10	0*		A	
12	Cneci	t ii the	e Aggregate Amount in Row (11) Excludes Certain Shares	
13	Percent of Class Represented by Amount in Row (11)			
	0%*			
14	Type	of Rep	porting Person	
	CO			

* As a result of the termination of its corporate existence in connection with the Merger (as defined in the Schedule TO), Tyto Acquisition Corporation ceased to be the beneficial owner of any securities of Prevail Therapeutics Inc.

This Amendment No. 4 (this "Amendment") amends and supplements the Tender Offer Statement on Schedule TO filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on December 22, 2020 (together with any subsequent amendments and supplements thereto, the "Schedule TO"), by Tyto Acquisition Corporation, a Delaware corporation ("Purchaser") and a wholly-owned subsidiary of Eli Lilly and Company, an Indiana corporation ("Lilly"). This Schedule TO relates to the offer by Purchaser to purchase all of the issued and outstanding shares of common stock, par value, \$0.0001 per share (the "Shares") of Prevail Therapeutics Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Prevail"), in exchange for (a) \$22.50 per Share, net to the seller in cash, without interest and less any applicable tax withholding, *plus* (b) one non-tradable contingent value right (a "CVR"), which CVR represents the contractual right to receive a contingent payment of up to \$4.00 per share, net to the seller in cash, without interest and less any applicable tax withholding, which amount (or such lesser amount as determined in accordance with the terms and conditions of such contingent value rights agreement to be entered into with a rights agent mutually agreeable to Lilly and Prevail) will become payable, if at all, if a specified milestone is achieved prior to December 1, 2028 (the "Offer Price"), on the terms and subject to the conditions set forth in the Offer to Purchase and in the related Letter of Transmittal, copies of which are attached hereto as Exhibits (a)(1)(A) and (a)(1)(B), respectively.

Except as otherwise set forth in this Amendment, the information set forth in the Schedule TO remains unchanged and is incorporated herein by reference to the extent relevant to the items in this Amendment. Capitalized terms used but not defined herein have the meanings ascribed to them in the Schedule TO.

Items 1 through 9 and Item 11.

The disclosure in the Offer to Purchase and Items 1 through 9 and Item 11 of the Schedule TO is hereby amended and supplemented as follows:

"The Offer and related withdrawal rights expired as scheduled at one minute past 11:59 p.m., Eastern time, on January 21, 2021 (such date and time, the "Expiration Time"), and was not extended. The Depositary has advised that, as of the Expiration Time, 27,374,689 Shares had been validly tendered and not properly withdrawn pursuant to the Offer, representing approximately 79.8% of the then issued and outstanding Shares. Accordingly, the Minimum Tender Condition has been satisfied. Purchaser has accepted for payment, and has stated that it will promptly pay for, all Shares that were validly tendered and not properly withdrawn pursuant to the Offer.

Following consummation of the Offer, on January 22, 2021, Lilly completed its acquisition of Prevail pursuant to the terms of the Merger Agreement through the merger of Purchaser with and into Prevail, and without a meeting of stockholders of Prevail in accordance with Section 251(h) of the DGCL, with Prevail surviving as a wholly-owned subsidiary of Lilly. At the Effective Time, each outstanding Share (other than (i) Shares owned by Prevail (or held in Prevail's treasury) immediately prior to the Effective Time, (ii) Shares owned by Lilly, Purchaser or any direct or indirect wholly-owned subsidiary of Lilly immediately prior to the Effective Time and (iii) Shares held by any stockholder who was entitled to demand and properly demanded appraisal of such Shares pursuant to, and who complied in all respects with, Section 262 of the DGCL and who, as of the Effective Time, had neither effectively withdrawn nor lost its rights to such appraisal and payment under the DGCL with respect to such Shares), was cancelled and converted into the right to receive the Offer Price from Purchaser.

Following the Merger, all Shares ceased trading prior to the opening of trading on The Nasdaq Stock Market LLC ("Nasdaq") on January 22, 2021, and will be delisted from Nasdaq and deregistered under the Exchange Act.

A copy of the press release issued by Lilly on January 22, 2021 announcing the expiration and results of the Offer and the consummation of the Merger is attached hereto as Exhibit (a)(5)(B)."

Item 12. Exhibits.

Item 12 of the Schedule TO is hereby amended and supplemented by adding the following exhibit:

Exhibit No. Description

(a)(5)(B) Press Release issued by Eli Lilly and Company on January 22, 2021.

SIGNATURES

After due inquiry and to the best knowledge and belief of the undersigned, each of the undersigned certifies that the information set forth in this statement is true, complete and correct.

Date: January 22, 2021

Tyto Acquisition Corporation

By: /s/ Kenneth L. Custer

Name: Kenneth L. Custer Title: President

Eli Lilly and Company

By: /s/ Joshua L. Smiley

Name: Joshua L. Smiley

Title: Senior Vice President and Chief Financial Officer

EXHIBIT INDEX		
(a)(1)(A)	Offer to Purchase, dated December 22, 2020.*	
(a)(1)(B)	Letter of Transmittal (including Guidelines for Certification of Taxpayer Identification Number on IRS Form W-9).*	
(a)(1)(C)	Letter to Brokers, Dealers, Commercial Banks, Trust Companies and Other Nominees.*	
(a)(1)(D)	Letter to Clients for use by Brokers, Dealers, Commercial Banks, Trust Companies and Other Nominees.*	
(a)(1)(E)	Summary Advertisement, dated December 22, 2020.*	
(a)(5)(A)	Joint Press Release issued by Lilly and Prevail on December 15, 2020 (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 99.1 to the Schedule TO-C filed by Lilly on December 15, 2020).*	
(a)(5)(B)	Press Release issued by Eli Lilly and Company on January 22, 2021.	
(b)	Not applicable.	
(d)(1)	Agreement and Plan of Merger, dated December 14, 2020, by and among Eli Lilly and Company, Tyto Acquisition Corporation and Prevail Therapeutics Inc. (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 2.1 to the Current Report on Form 8-K filed by Prevail on December 15, 2020 (File No. 001-38939)).*	
(d)(2)	Tender and Support Agreement, dated December 14, 2020, by and among Eli Lilly and Company, Tyto Acquisition Corporation and OrbiMed Private Investments VI L.P. (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 2.2 to the Current Report on Form 8-K filed by Prevail on December 15, 2020 (File No. 001-38939)).*	
(d)(3)	Tender and Support Agreement, dated December 14, 2020, by and among Eli Lilly and Company, Tyto Acquisition Corporation, Pontifax (Cayman) V L.P., Pontifax (China) V L.P., Pontifax (Israel) V L.P. and Pontifax Late Stage Fund L.P. (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 2.3 to the Current Report on Form 8-K filed by Prevail on December 15, 2020 (File No. 001-38939)).*	
(d)(4)	Tender and Support Agreement, dated December 14, 2020, by and among Eli Lilly and Company, Tyto Acquisition Corporation and Asa Abeliovich, M.D., Ph.D. (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 2.4 to the Current Report on Form 8-K filed by Prevail on December 15, 2020 (File No. 001-38939)).*	
(d)(5)	Form of Contingent Value Rights Agreement (incorporated by reference to Annex IV to Exhibit 2.5 to the Current Report on Form 8-K filed by Prevail on December 15, 2020 (File No. 001-38939)).*	
(d)(6)	Amended and Restated Mutual Confidentiality Agreement between Prevail and Lilly, dated October 1, 2020.*	
(g)	Not applicable.	
(h)	Not applicable.	

^{*} Previously filed.



January 22, 2021

Eli Lilly and Company

Lilly Corporate Center Indianapolis, Indiana 46285 U.S.A. +1.317.276.2000 www.lilly.com

For Release: Immediately

Referto: Mark Taylor; mark.taylor@lilly.com; (317) 276-5795 (Media)

Kevin Hern; hern_kevin_r@lilly.com; (317) 277-1838 (Investors)

Lilly Completes Acquisition of Prevail Therapeutics

INDIANAPOLIS, IN – Eli Lilly and Company (NYSE:LLY) today announced the successful completion of its acquisition of Prevail Therapeutics Inc. (NASDAQ: PRVL). The acquisition establishes a new modality for drug discovery and development at Lilly, extending Lilly's research efforts through the creation of a gene therapy program that will be anchored by Prevail's portfolio of clinical-stage and preclinical neuroscience assets.

"We are pleased to complete the acquisition of Prevail and establish a gene therapy program at Lilly that has the potential to deliver transformative treatments for patients with neurodegenerative diseases such as Parkinson's, Gaucher and dementia," said Mark Mintun, M.D., vice president of pain and neurodegeneration research at Lilly.

The impact of this transaction will be reflected in Lilly's 2021 financial results according to Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (GAAP). There will be no change to Lilly's 2021 financial guidance for research and development expense or non-GAAP earnings per share as a result of this transaction.

The Offer and the Merger

The tender offer for all of the outstanding shares of common stock of Prevail at a price of (i) \$22.50 per share, net to the seller in cash, without interest and less any applicable tax withholding, *plus* (ii) one non-tradable contingent value right (a "CVR"), which CVR represents the contractual right to receive a contingent payment of up to \$4.00 per share, net to the seller in cash, without interest and less any applicable tax withholding, which amount (or such lesser amount, as further described below) will become payable, if at all, if a specified milestone is achieved prior to December 1, 2028 (the "Offer"), expired as scheduled at one minute past 11:59 p.m., Eastern time, on January 21, 2021. Computershare Trust Company, N.A., the depositary and paying agent for the Offer, has advised Lilly that 27,374,689 shares of Prevail common stock were validly tendered and not properly withdrawn in the Offer, representing approximately 79.8 percent of the shares of Prevail common stock outstanding. All of the conditions to the Offer have been satisfied, and on January 22, 2021, Lilly and its wholly-owned subsidiary, Tyto Acquisition Corporation, accepted for payment, and will promptly pay for, all shares validly tendered and not properly withdrawn in the Offer.

Following completion of the Offer, Lilly completed the acquisition of Prevail through the merger of Tyto Acquisition Corporation with and into Prevail, without a vote of Prevail's stockholders pursuant to Section 251(h) of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware, with Prevail surviving the merger as a wholly-owned subsidiary of Lilly. In connection with the merger, each share of common stock of Prevail not validly tendered in the Offer (other than (1) shares owned by Prevail (or held in Prevail's treasury) immediately prior to the effective time of the merger, (2) shares owned by Lilly, Tyto Acquisition Corporation or any other wholly owned subsidiary of Lilly immediately prior to the effective time of the merger or (3) shares held by any stockholder that was entitled to and has properly demanded statutory appraisal of such shares pursuant to, and who complied in all respects with, Section 262 of the Delaware General Corporation Law (the "DGCL") and who, as of the effective time of the merger, had neither effectively withdrawn nor lost its rights to such appraisal and payment under the DGCL with respect to such shares) has been cancelled and converted into the right to receive the same (i) \$22.50 per share in cash, without interest and less applicable tax withholding, *plus* (ii) one CVR, as will be paid for all shares that were validly tendered and not properly withdrawn in the Offer. Prevail's common stock will be delisted from the NASDAQ Stock Market.

Under the terms of the agreement, Prevail stockholders were awarded one non-tradable CVR worth up to \$4.00 per share in cash payable (subject to certain terms and conditions) upon the first regulatory approval for commercial sale of a Prevail product in one of the following countries: United States, Japan, United Kingdom, Germany, France, Italy or Spain. To achieve the full value of the CVR, such regulatory approval must occur by December 31, 2024. If such regulatory approval occurs after December 31, 2024, the value of the CVR will be reduced by approximately 8.3 cents per month until December 1, 2028 (at which point the CVR will expire). There can be no assurance any payments will be made with respect to the CVR.

About Eli Lilly and Company

Lilly is a global healthcare leader that unites caring with discovery to create medicines that make life better for people around the world. We were founded more than a century ago by a man committed to creating high-quality medicines that meet real needs, and today we remain true to that mission in all our work. Across the globe, Lilly employees work to discover and bring life-changing medicines to those who need them, improve the understanding and management of disease, and give back to communities through philanthropy and volunteerism. To learn more about Lilly, please visit us at www.lilly.com. C-LLY

Cautionary Statement Regarding Forward-Looking Statements

This press release contains forward-looking statements about Lilly's acquisition of Prevail Therapeutics Inc. ("Prevail"), regarding contingent consideration amounts and terms, regarding Prevail's product candidates and ongoing preclinical development, regarding Lilly's development of a potential gene therapy program, and regarding Lilly's expected 2021 financial guidance and the impact of the acquisition on research and development expense and non-GAAP earnings per share. It reflects current beliefs and expectations; however, as with any such undertaking, there are substantial risks and uncertainties in integration of acquisitions in drug research, development and commercialization, and in Lilly's evaluation of its estimated financial results for 2021 and the impact of the acquisition. Actual results could differ materially due to various factors, risks and uncertainties. Among other things, there can be no guarantee that Lilly will realize the expected benefits of the acquisition that product candidates will be approved on anticipated timelines or at all, that Lilly will be successful in building a gene therapy program, that any products, if approved, will be commercially successful, that all or any of the contingent consideration will become payable on the terms described herein or at all, that Lilly's financial results will be consistent with its expected 2021 guidance or that Lilly can reliably predict the impact of the acquisition on its 2021 financial guidance and results. For further discussion of these and other risks and uncertainties, see Lilly's most recent Form 10-K and Form 10-Q filings with the United States Securities and Exchange Commission (the "SEC"). Except as required by law, Lilly does not undertake any duty to update forward-looking statements to reflect events after the date of this press release.

#